

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
HEALTHY FUTURES OF TEXAS,)	
individually and on behalf of all others)	
similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 18-CV-992
)	
v.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON THE INDIVIDUAL AND CLASS CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Congress’s creation and HHS’s administration of the TPPP from 2010–2016..... 2

II. HHS’s decision to terminate the TPPP and all TPPP grants 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

 Defendants’ termination of the TPPP grants was arbitrary, capricious,
 an abuse of discretion, and contrary to HHS regulations..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
* <i>City of Kansas City v. HUD</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
* <i>Healthy Teen Network v. Azar</i> , No. 18-cv-468, 2018 WL 1942171 (D. Md. Apr. 25, 2018).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8
<i>National Environmental Development Association’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8, 10
* <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington & North Idaho v. HHS</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00055, 2018 WL 1934070 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 24, 2018).....	8, 9, 10, 11
* <i>Policy and Research, LLC, v. HHS</i> , No. 18-cv-346-KBJ (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2018) (Transcript of Oral Ruling).....	8, 9, 10
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	10
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	8
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117 (2009).....	2
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31.....	3
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141.....	3
 Rules and Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 75.2.....	9
45 C.F.R. § 75.372(a).....	10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)7

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 111-220 (2009).....2

H.R. Rep. No. 111-366 (2009) (Conf. Rep.).....2, 3

S. Rep. No. 111-66 (2009)2, 3

Miscellaneous

HHS Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committee for FY 2018, *General Departmental Management* (May 2017), <https://web.archive.org/web/20180202164531/https://www.hhs.gov/about/budget/index.html>.....5, 6

Jacqueline Howard, *Why the Trump Administration is Cutting Teen Pregnancy Prevention Funding*, CNN (Aug. 17, 2017 8:58 am), <https://www.cnn.com/2017/08/17/health/teen-pregnancy-prevention-programs-funding/index.html>.....6

Megan Molteni, *Teen Pregnancy Researchers Regroup After Trump’s HHS Pulls Funding*, Wired (July 19, 2017 7:00 am), <https://www.wired.com/story/teen-pregnancy-researchers-regroup-after-trumps-hhs-pulls-funding/>.....6

OAH, *Digital Town Hall on Preventing Teen Pregnancy* (May 11, 2016), <https://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/sites/default/files/digital-town-hall-webinar.PDF>5

OAH Press Release, *HHS Awards Teen Pregnancy Prevention Program Grants* (July 6, 2015)5

Carmen Solomon-Fears, Cong. Research Serv., RS20301, *Teenage Pregnancy Prevention: Statistics & Programs* 23-24 (Jan. 15, 2016), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RS20301.pdf>.....3

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Healthy Teen Network v. Azar*, No. 18-cv-468 (D. Md. argued Apr. 19, 2018)6, 7

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington and Northern Idaho v. HHS*, No. 2:18-cv-00055 (E.D. Wash. argued Apr. 24, 2018)7

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Policy & Research LLC v. HHS*, No. 18-cv-346 (D.D.C. argued Apr. 18, 2018)7
